uncertainties and assumptions and do not purport to represent what the companies� actual performance or financial position would have been had
the transaction occurred on the dates indicated and does not purport to indicate the financial position or results of operations as of any future date
or for any future period. Please refer to the following information in conjunction with the accompanying notes to these pro forma financial
statements and the historical financial statements and the accompanying notes thereto and the sections entitled �Capitol�s Management�s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� and �Two Harbors� Management�s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations�

Two Harbors Investment Corp. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008

Historical

Capitol
Acquisition

Corp.

Two Harbors
Investment
Corp.

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(assuming
maximum

transaction Size)

Combined Pro
Forma

(assuming
maximum

transaction size)

Additional Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(assuming
minimum

transaction size
of $100 million)

Combined
Pro

Forma
(assuming
minimum
transaction

size
of $100 million)

Revenue $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �
General and administrative
expenses 1,059,606 �  3,709,636 F 7,594,242 (2,217,003) F 5,377,239

625,000 G
2,200,000 H

Loss from operations (1,059,606) �  (6,534,636) (7,594,242) 2,217,003 (5,377,239)
Interest and dividend Income 4,442,222 �  �  4,442,222 (2,722,741) L 1,719,481

(Loss) income before benefit from
(provision for) income taxes 3,382,616 �  (6,534,636) (3,152,020) (505,738) (3,657,758)
Benefit from (provision for)
income taxes (1,088,083) �  1,088,083 I �  �  �

Net (loss) income 2,294,533 �  (5,446,553) (3,152,020) (505,738) (3,657,758)
Accretion of Trust Account
income relating to common stock
subject to possible conversion (235,706) �  235,706 K �  �  �

Net (loss) income attributable to
other common shareholders $ 2,058,827 $ �  $ (5,210,847) $ (3,152,020) $ (505,738) $ (3,657,758)

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding.
Excluding shares subject to
possible conversions�basic and
diluted 24,936,558 1,001  J 26,249,000  J 10,943,835

Basic and diluted net (loss) income
per share attributable to other
common stockholders $ 0.08 $ �  $ (0.12) $ (0.33)

122

Edgar Filing: Capitol Acquisition Corp - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 152

Table of Contents

Two Harbors Investment Corp. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2009

Historical

Capitol
Acquisition

Corp.

Two Harbors
Investment
Corp.

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(assuming
maximum

transaction Size)

Combined
Pro

Forma
(assuming
maximum

transaction size)

Additional Pro

Forma

Adjustments

(assuming

minimum

transaction size
of $100 million)

Combined Pro
Forma

(assuming
minimum

transaction size
of $100 million)

Revenue $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �
General and administrative expenses 1,706,109 �  1,854,818 F 4,973,427 (1,108,502) F 3,864,925

312,500 G
1,100,000 H

Loss from operations (1,706,109) �  (3,267,318) (4,973,427) 1,108,502 (3,864,925)
Interest and dividend Income 55,432 �  55,432 (34,041) L 21,391

(Loss) income before benefit from
(provision for) income taxes (1,650,677) �  (3,267,318) (4,917,995) 1,074,461 (3,843,534)
Benefit from (provision for) income
taxes 246,785 �  (246,785) I �  �  �

Net (loss) income (1,403,892) �  (3,514,103) (4,917,995) 1,074,461 (3,843,534)
Accretion of Trust Account income
relating to common stock subject to
possible conversion (68,149) �  68,149 K �  �  �

Net (loss) income attributable to other
common shareholders $ (1,472,041) $ �  $ (3,445,954) $ (4,917,995) $ 1,074,461 $ (3,843,534)

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding. Excluding shares
subject to possible conversions�basic
and diluted 24,936,558 1,001  J 26,249,000  J 10,943,835

Basic and diluted net (loss) income
per share attributable to other common
stockholders $ (0.06) $ �  $ (0.19) $ (0.35)

123

Edgar Filing: Capitol Acquisition Corp - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 153

Table of Contents

Two Harbors Investment Corp. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Balance Sheet

At June 30, 2009

Historical

Capitol
Acquisition

Corp.

Two Harbors
Investment
Corp.

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(assuming
maximum

transaction Size)

Combined Pro
Forma

(assuming
maximum

transaction size)

Additional Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(assuming
minimum

transaction size
of $100 million)

Combined Pro
Forma

(assuming
minimum

transaction size
of $100 million)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash $ 1,911,174 $ 1,000 $ 259,078,645 A $ 247,801,213 $ 3,262,358 B $ 100,001,000

(13,189,606) B (151,062,571) D
Cash held in Trust Account, interest and
dividend income available for taxes 14,223 (14,223) A 0 0
Other assets 83,161 83,161 83,161

Total current assets 2,008,558 1,000 245,874,816 247,884,374 (147,800,213) 100,084,161

Long term investments 1 1 1
Trust Account, Restricted
Cash held in Trust Account, restricted 259,064,422 (259,064,422) A 0 0
Prepaid income taxes 295,054 295,054 295,054

Total assets $ 261,368,034 $ 1,001 $ (13,189,606) $ 248,179,429 $ (147,800,213) $ 100,379,216

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 870,351 $ 1 $ $ 870,352 $ $ 870,352

Total liabilities 870,351 1 0 870,352 0 870,352

Common stock, subject to possible
conversion, 7,874,699 share at conversion
value 77,807,833 (77,807,833) C 0 0
Commitments and contingencies 0 0
Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value,
authorized 1,000,000 shares; none issued or
outstanding 0 0
Common stock�Capitol Acquisition Corp. 2,494 131 C 0 0

(2,625) E
Common Stock�Two Harbors Investment
Corp. 10 2,625 E 2,625 (1,531) D 1,094

(10) E
Additional paid-in capital 181,082,142 990 (13,189,606) B 245,701,238 3,262,358 B 97,902,556

77,807,702 C (151,061,040) D
10 E

Income accumulated during development
stage 1,605,214 1,605,214 1,605,214

Total stockholders� equity 182,689,850 1,000 64,618,227 247,309,077 (147,800,213) 99,508,864

Edgar Filing: Capitol Acquisition Corp - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 154

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 261,368,034 $ 1,001 $ (13,189,606) $ 248,179,429 $ (147,800,213) $ 100,379,216

124

Edgar Filing: Capitol Acquisition Corp - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 155

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Financial Statements

1. Description of the Acquisition and Basis of Presentation

The Merger

On June 11, 2009, Capitol, Two Harbors, Merger Sub Corp. and Pine River entered into the Merger Agreement pursuant to which (i) Merger
Sub Corp. will merge with and into Capitol with Capitol surviving the merger and becoming a wholly-owned subsidiary of Two Harbors and
(ii) Two Harbors will continue as the new publicly-traded corporation of which the present holders of Capitol securities will be security holders.